
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving 2008 Budget Modification #21Amendment #2 for Fresnal Canyon Community) 

RESOLUTION NO. 08-580 

1 

2 

3 

WHEREAS, at a special session ofthe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll, held in September, 

2008; and 

WHEREAS, the Baboquivari District presented a budget modification #2/amendment #2 for 

4 Fresnal Canyon's 2008 budget; and 

5 WHEREAS, the budget was presented as follows: 

6 LINE ITEM CURRENT AMOUNT 

7 610.:12 Salaries $ 57,283.20 

8 620.32 Fringe Benefits 519,274.96 

9 land 

+I-AMOUNT 

-$ 542.08 

+$542.08 

REVISED AMOUNT 

$56,740.12 

519,817.04 

10 WHEREAS, the netpaymentand fringe benefits of55,717.14shallbepuUedfromsalaryandfringe 

11 benefit savings; and 

12 WHEREAS, after review and discussion, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councn did approve 

13 Fresnal Canyon's 2008 budget modification #2/amendment #2, to utUlze 55,717.14 

14 from salary and fringe benefit savings and apply to the three positions ofcommunity 

15 supervisorand 2 communityworkers for netpaymentsof5100.00perpayperiodfrom 

16 6/8/08 to 9/30/08, and pay all taxes. 

17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll approves Fresnal 

18 Canyon's 2008 budget modification #2/amendment #2, to utUlze a total of$5,717.14 

19 from salary and fringe benefit savings and apply to the positions of community 

20 supervisor and 2 community workers for net payments of $100.00 per pay period, 

21 beginning 6/8/08 to 9/30/08, and to include all taxes. 

22 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that any modifications, amendments orchanges in the justificationsof 

23 Baboqulvari District budgets, shall be reviewed and approved by the Budget and 

24 Finance Committee and the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councn. 

25 Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncllonthe24TH. Day 
26 ofSEPTEMBER. 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of2.534.5 FOR; -0­
27 AGAINST;-O- NOT VOTING; and [03]ABSENT,pursuanttothepowersvestedinthe CouncllbySection 
28 1 (d)(2) A (3) ofArticleVI oftheConstitutionoftheTohonoO'OdhamNation,adoptedbytheTohono 
29 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary­
30 IndianAflairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 oftheAct ofJune 18, 1934(48 
31 Stat. 984). 
32 
33 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
34 
35 
36 
37 Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Ch 
38 ~ 
39 JZJ day of ¥. ,2008 

http:of$5,717.14
http:of5100.00
http:55,717.14
http:519,817.04
http:56,740.12


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 


2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 08-;80 
(Approving 2008 Budget Modification #2/Amendment #2 for Fresnal Canyon Community) 
Page2of2 

ATTEST: 

Legislative Secretary 

'ltL ~ 
~dayof -,...o;.~;z:....r.;~?!:::.U.=---' 2008. 

Said Resolution was submittedfor approval to the office ofthe Chairmanofthe Tohono O'Odham 
Nation on the I at" day of (!) if; , 2008 at /~ ..3 f o'clock, If(.; .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution andwill become effective 
upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 

[)l] APPROVED 

[] DISAPPROVED 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATiVE COUNCIL 

onthe~daYOf D~blN ,2008 

at -S!5q o'clock, L.M. 

N NORRIS, JR., CHAIRMAN 

T~H~~ON 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the ---=:;t1__ day of 

1I_~a~w,vIo::.l...!:=:"'-__'2008, at ,/'1/1 o'clock, ,P .M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 08-580 


ACTION: APPROVING 2008 BUDGET MODIFICATION 1121AMENDMENT 112 FOR FRESNAL CANYON COMMUNITY 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 

'OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 x 
316.9 (Roberta Harvey) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.45 
X 

(Vernon Smith) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 
X 

( ) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 

( ) 113.95 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60 
X 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 (Tony Murrietta) 
X2. GERALD FA YUANT 91.20 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 
X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X 

154.6 (Frederick Jose) 
2. PHYLLIS CACHORA X X 

(Agnes Joaquin) 77.30 

SELLS 1.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 

2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL ** 222.35 
X 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WA V ALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 
2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20 

X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [03] 

**PASSED VOTES 


